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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
  

As at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 (in Canadian dollars) (unaudited) 
 

 
       

      Sept 30,      Dec 31, 
  2024  2023 
Assets       
Current       

Cash and cash equivalents  $  3,208,852  $  10,909,061 
Trade and other receivables (notes 3, 18)     109,003     1,510,334 
Prepaid expenses and deposits     712,603     520,360 
Inventory (note 4)     2,994,039     3,307,281 

     7,024,497     16,247,036 
Trade and other receivables (notes 3, 18)     42,454     50,164 
Prepaid expenses and deposits     8,138     94,578 
Equipment (note 5)     6,819,776     6,817,421 
Right of use asset (note 6)     1,361,798     1,509,462 
Patents (note 7)     510,391     571,462 
Intangible assets (note 8)     139,268     153,195 
  $  15,906,322  $  25,443,318 
Liabilities             
Current             

Trade and other payables (note 9)  $  1,990,627  $  1,714,482 
Deferred revenue (note 10)     2,106,521     2,307,894 
Deferred government grants (note 11)     592,412     — 
Provisions (note 12)     —     70,000 
Finance lease liability (note 13)     78,807     90,734 
Current portion of long‑term debt      38,493     62,850 

     4,806,860     4,245,960 
Deferred revenue (note 10)     3,215,798     2,771,641 
Deferred government grants (note 11)     359,926     359,926 
Provisions (note 12)     3,850,000     3,780,000 
Finance lease liability (note 13)     1,582,285     1,657,339 
Long‑term debt (note 14)     322,371     22,539 
     14,137,240     12,837,405 
Shareholders’ Equity             
Share capital (note 16)     76,418,695     76,418,695 
Contributed surplus (notes 15, 17)     6,358,759     5,959,992 
Retained deficit     (81,008,372)     (69,772,774) 
     1,769,082     12,605,913 
  $  15,906,322  $  25,443,318 
 
On behalf of the Board 
 
   

“Raveel Afzaal”      “Allan Mackenzie” 
   
 

 
  



 

 
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements 2. 
 

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
  

three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 (in Canadian dollars) (unaudited) 
 

 
             

  3 months ended   3 months ended   9 months ended   9 months ended  
  Sept 30,  Sept 30,  Sept 30,  Sept 30, 
      2024  2023  2024      2023 
Revenue (note 21)  $  120,407  $  53,399  $  1,247,566  $  143,095 
             
Expenses                   

Cost of sales {includes impairment of 
$192,309 and $422,401 (2023: $488,869 
and $537,907) for the three and nine 
months respectively} (notes 4 and 12)    383,349    597,972     1,650,585     674,255 
Research and development    2,180,126    956,180     6,839,078     4,713,767 
General and administrative    1,332,594    932,319     3,694,738     3,481,458 
Marketing and sales    119,216    (8,801)     357,718     323,082 

    4,015,285    2,477,670     12,542,119     9,192,562 
Loss before the following    (3,894,878)    (2,424,271)     (11,294,553)     (9,049,467) 
Finance (income) costs, net (note 19)    27,119    (89,305)     (58,955)     (379,255) 
Net loss and comprehensive loss  $  (3,921,997)  $  (2,334,966)  $  (11,235,598)  $  (8,670,212) 
             
Loss per share:                   

Basic  $  (0.17)  $  (0.10)  $  (0.49)  $  (0.38) 
Diluted  $  (0.17)  $  (0.10)  $  (0.49)  $  (0.38) 
             

Weighted average number of shares 
outstanding: (note 16)                   

Basic    22,888,436    22,888,436     22,888,436     22,888,436 
Diluted    22,888,436    22,888,436     22,888,436     22,888,436 

 

 
 
  



 

 
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements 3. 
 

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit) 
  

three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 (in Canadian dollars) (unaudited) 
 
 
             

      Share      Contributed      Retained        
  Capital  Surplus  Deficit  Total 
Balances, December 31, 2023  $  76,418,695  $  5,959,992  $  (69,772,774)  $  12,605,913 
Share‑based compensation expense 
(note 17)     —     398,767     —     398,767 
Net loss and comprehensive loss     —     —     (11,235,598)     (11,235,598) 
Balances, September 30, 2024  $  76,418,695  $  6,358,759  $  (81,008,372)  $  1,769,082 
             
Balances, December 31, 2022  $  76,393,695  $  5,270,932  $  (57,758,885)  $  23,905,742 
DSU issuance     —     112,500     —     112,500 
Share‑based compensation expense 
(note 17)     —     28,616     —     28,616 
Net loss and comprehensive loss     —     —     (8,670,212)     (8,670,212) 
Balances, September 30, 2023  $  76,393,695  $  5,412,048  $  (66,429,097)  $  15,376,646 
 

 
  



 

 
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements 4. 
 

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
  

three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 (in Canadian dollars) (unaudited) 
 

 
             

  3 months ended   3 months ended   9 months ended   9 months ended  
  Sept 30,  Sept 30,  Sept 30,  Sept 30, 
      2024  2023  2024      2023 
Cash flows used in operating activities             

Net loss and comprehensive loss  $  (3,921,997)  $  (2,334,966)  $  (11,235,598)  $  (8,670,212) 
Adjustments:             

Finance (income) costs, net (note 19)    27,119    (89,305)     (58,955)     (379,255) 
Depreciation and amortization    222,482    201,271     666,415     671,292 
Deferred revenue (note 10)    419,523    1,000,000     242,784     1,000,000 
Provisions and inventory impairment    192,309    488,869     422,401     537,907 
Share‑based compensation (note 17)    106,570    (233,400)     398,767     28,616 
Deferred share unit expense (note 15)    —    —     —     112,500 

    (2,953,994)    (967,531)     (9,564,186)     (6,699,152) 
Net change in non‑cash operating working 
capital (note 20)    758,710    (2,876,072)     2,062,636     (3,157,065) 

    (2,195,284)    (3,843,603)     (7,501,550)     (9,856,217) 
Interest received (note 19)    29,148    148,832     228,066     556,974 

    (2,166,136)    (3,694,771)     (7,273,484)     (9,299,243) 
Cash flows used in investing activities                 

Acquisition of equipment (note 5)    (243,458)    (226,369)     (446,108)     (580,009) 
Patent Costs (note 7)    —    —    —    (775) 

    (243,458)    (226,369)     (446,108)     (580,784) 
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities                 

Repayment of long‑term debt    (16,231)    (16,232)     (48,696)     (66,062) 
Proceeds from long term financing (note 
14)    322,371    —    322,371    — 
Repayment of finance lease liability    (85,314)    (82,888)     (254,292)     (247,063) 

    220,826    (99,120)     19,383     (313,125) 
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (2,188,768)    (4,020,260)     (7,700,209)     (10,193,152) 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning    5,397,620    15,911,829     10,909,061     22,084,721 
Cash and cash equivalents, ending  $  3,208,852  $  11,891,569  $  3,208,852  $  11,891,569 
 

 
 
 



 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
  

three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 (in Canadian dollars) 
 

 
 5. 
 

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND GOING CONCERN 

Next Hydrogen Solutions Inc. (“Next Hydrogen” or the “Company”) was incorporated on February 11, 2014 
under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act and its registered head office is at 6610 Edwards 
Blvd, Mississauga, Ontario, L5T 2V6. 

Founded in 2007, the Company is a designer and manufacturer of electrolyzers that use water and 
electricity as inputs to generate clean hydrogen for use as an energy source. Next Hydrogen’s unique cell 
design architecture supported by 40 patents enables high current density operations and superior dynamic 
response to efficiently convert intermittent renewable electricity into green hydrogen on an infrastructure 
scale. Next Hydrogen is scaling up its technology to deliver commercial solutions to decarbonize 
transportation and industrial sectors. 

The Company’s registered head office is at 6610 Edwards Blvd, Mississauga, Ontario, L5T 2V6. The 
Company changed its name from “BioHEP Technologies Ltd.” to “Next Hydrogen Solutions Inc.” on 
June 24, 2021. 

The common shares of the Company trade on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “NXH” and on 
the OTCQX under the symbol “NXHSF”. 

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on a going 
concern basis, which contemplates that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future 
and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.  

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company had a net loss of $11,235,598 negative 
cash flow from operations of $7,273,484 and has working capital of $2,217,637. The continuation of the 
Company as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to meet the relevant criteria of government grants 
and revenue contracts for additional funds to be received and to obtain financing through equity or debt, 
and there can be no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or on terms 
acceptable to the Company. These circumstances represent a material uncertainty that casts significant 
doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to the carrying values 
and classifications of recorded assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable 
to continue as a going concern. These adjustments may be material. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Statement of Compliance 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 
34, Interim Financial Reporting. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include 
all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the 
most recent annual consolidated financial statements of the Company, including the notes thereto, for 
the year ended December 31, 2023. 

The accounting policies described in Note 2 of the 2023 annual consolidated financial statements have 
been applied consistently to all periods presented in these condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements, unless otherwise indicated. 
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These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the 
Board of Directors of the Company on November 13, 2024. 

Changes in Accounting Standards 

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial 
Statements (“IAS 1”)) 

In January 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 relating to the classification of liabilities as current 
or non-current. Specifically, the amendments clarify one of the criteria in IAS 1 for classifying a liability as 
non-current - that is, the requirement for an entity to have the right to defer settlement of the liability for at 
least 12 months after the reporting period. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2024, with early adoption permitted. The amendments are to be applied 
retrospectively. 

The Company performed an assessment of this amendment and determined this standard to have no effect 
on its consolidated financial statements. 

Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (Amendments to IFRS 16 Leases) 

On September 22, 2022, the IASB issued Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (Amendments to IFRS 
16). The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. Early adoption 
is permitted. 

The Company performed an assessment of this amendment and determined this standard to have no effect 
on its consolidated financial statements. 

Supplier Finance Arrangements (Amendments to IAS 7, Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7, Financial 
Instruments: Disclosures) 

In May 2023, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) issued Supplier Finance Arrangements, 
which amended IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures. It requires 
an entity (the buyer) to disclose qualitative and quantitative information about its supplier finance 
arrangements, such as terms and conditions – including, for example, extended payment terms and 
security or guarantees provided. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on 
or after January 1, 2024, with early adoption permitted. 

The Company performed an assessment of this amendment and determined this standard to have no effect 
on its consolidated financial statements. 

Future Accounting Pronouncements 

Lack of exchangeability (Amendment to IAS 21 The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates) 

In August 2023, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 21 to clarify the exchangeability of a currency into 
another, and the process to estimate a spot rate when a currency lacks exchangeability. The amendments 
are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025, with early adoption 
permitted. 
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The Company will perform an assessment of this amendment on its consolidated financial statements prior 
to the effective date. 

Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9, 
Financial Instruments and IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures) 

In May 2024, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) issued amendments to IFRS 9 and 
IFRS 7 in response to feedback from the post-implementation review. The amendments clarify the 
settlement of financial liabilities through electronic payment systems and the assessment of contractual 
cash flow characteristics, including those with environmental, social and governance (ESG)-linked features. 
Additionally, the amendments update disclosure requirements for equity investments designated at fair 
value through other comprehensive income and introduce new disclosure requirements for financial 
instruments with contingent features that go beyond basic lending risks and costs. The amendments are 
effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026, with early adoption permitted. 

The Company will perform an assessment of this amendment on its consolidated financial statements prior 
to the effective date. 

IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 

IFRS 18 was issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) on April 9, 2024. IFRS 18 
replaces IAS 18 and introduces changes to financial statement presentation and disclosure requirements. 
The new standard requires a revised income statement format with three categories: operating, investing, 
and financing, and mandates subtotals for operating profit or loss and profit or loss before financing and 
income taxes. Operating expenses must be presented directly on the income statement, with enhanced 
disclosure requirements.  

IFRS 18 also provides guidance on aggregating and disaggregating information, introduces new disclosure 
requirements for management-defined performance measures, and eliminates classification options for 
interest and dividends in the statement of cash flows. These changes aim to improve the clarity and 
consistency of financial statement presentation. The new standard is effective January 1, 2027 

Critical Accounting Estimates and Significant Judgments 

The significant judgements made by management in applying the accounting policies and the key sources 
of estimation uncertainty were the same as those described in the last annual financial statements. 
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3. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
 
       

      Sept 30,      Dec 31, 
  2024  2023 
Trade receivables  $  91,352  $  1,428,596 
GST/HST receivable     —     56,655 
Employee loan receivable     60,105     75,247 
  $  151,457  $  1,560,498 
Current portion     109,003     1,510,334 
Long‑term portion     42,454     50,164 
 
The long-term portion of trade and other receivables is comprised of employee loans expected to be 
received by 2027. 

4. INVENTORY 
 

       

      Sept 30,      Dec 31, 
  2024  2023 
Spare parts  $  2,183,173  $  2,496,415 
Work in progress     810,866     810,866 
  $  2,994,039  $  3,307,281 

 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, $422,401 (September 30, 2023 - $537,907) was 
recorded as an inventory impairment. 
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5. EQUIPMENT 
 

                   

             Equipment             Furniture               
    under  Computer  and  Leasehold   
  Equipment  Constr’n  Hardware  Fixtures  Improv’ts  Total 
Cost                   
Balances, 
December 31, 2023  $  5,084,008  $  2,155,962  $  258,171  $  94,102  $  334,516  $  7,926,759 
Additions     18,831     357,411     57,659     3,232     8,975     446,108 
Transfers     475,816     (475,816)     —     —     —     — 
Balances, 
September 30, 2024     5,578,655     2,037,557     315,830     97,334     343,491     8,372,867 
Accumulated 
depreciation                                     
Balances, 
December 31, 2023     (878,019)     —     (155,343)     (17,846)     (58,130)     (1,109,338) 
Depreciation     (354,146)     —     (57,106)     (7,165)     (25,336)     (443,753) 
Balances, 
September 30, 2024     (1,232,165)     —     (212,449)     (25,011)     (83,466)     (1,553,091) 
Net carrying amounts                                     
At September 30, 2024  $  4,346,490  $  2,037,557  $  103,381  $  72,323  $  260,025  $  6,819,776 

 
 

                   

            Equipment                Furniture                     
    under  Computer  and  Leasehold   
  Equipment  Constr'n  Hardware  Fixtures  Improv'ts  Total 
Cost                   
Balances, 
December 31, 2022  $  4,244,010  $  582,941  $  202,010  $  75,630  $  296,230  $  5,400,821 
Additions     342     2,412,677     56,161     18,472     38,286     2,525,938 
Transfers     839,656     (839,656)     —     —     —     — 
Balances, 
December 31, 2023     5,084,008     2,155,962     258,171     94,102     334,516     7,926,759 
Accumulated 
depreciation                                     
Balances, 
December 31, 2022     (449,987)     —     (83,900)     (8,767)     (26,350)     (569,004) 
Depreciation     (428,032)     —     (71,443)     (9,079)     (31,780)     (540,334) 
Balances, 
December 31, 2023     (878,019)     —     (155,343)     (17,846)     (58,130)     (1,109,338) 
Net carrying amounts                                     
At December 31, 2023  $  4,205,989  $  2,155,962  $  102,828  $  76,256  $  276,386  $  6,817,421 

 
Subsequent to the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company made the decision to discontinue a 
research product associated with a previous generation of its product line. The Company is evaluating the 
carrying amount of equipment under construction. The Company is working through the assessment of the 
estimated write-down based on information that has become available after period ended September 30, 2024, 
which is anticipated to be finalized during the Q4 2024 reporting period. Any related applicable write-down will 
be reflected in the year-ended December 31, 2024 financial statements. 
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6. RIGHT OF USE ASSET 

The right of use asset relates to a lease of the Company’s head office and assembly facility, which started 
on September 1, 2021. 

 
          

             Accumulated        
  Cost  Amortization  Net 
Balances, December 31, 2022  $  1,968,864  $  (262,515)  $  1,706,349 
Amortization     —     (196,887)     (196,887) 
Balances, December 31, 2023     1,968,864     (459,402)     1,509,462 
Amortization     —     (147,664)     (147,664) 
Balances, September 30, 2024  $  1,968,864  $  (607,066)  $  1,361,798 

 

 
7. PATENTS 
 

          

             Accumulated        
  Cost  Amortization  Net 
Balances, December 31, 2022  $  1,054,934  $  (386,490)  $  668,444 
Additions     775     —     775 
Amortization     —     (97,757)     (97,757) 
Balances, December 31, 2023     1,055,709     (484,247)     571,462 
Amortization     —     (61,071)     (61,071) 
Balances, September 30, 2024  $  1,055,709  $  (545,318)  $  510,391 

 

 
8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL 
 

          

      Intangible              
  Assets  Goodwill  Net 
Balances, December 31, 2022  $  190,596  $  82,204  $  272,800 
Impairment     —     (82,204)     (82,204) 
Amortization     (37,401)     —     (37,401) 
Balances, December 31, 2023     153,195     —     153,195 
Amortization     (13,927)     —     (13,927) 
Balances, September 30, 2024  $  139,268  $  —  $  139,268 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
9. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 
 

       

      Sept 30,      Dec 31, 
  2024  2023 
Trade payables  $  361,957  $  494,473 
Accrued payables     1,578,727     1,192,732 
Other payables    32,991    27,277 
GST/HST Payable     16,952     — 
  $  1,990,627  $  1,714,482 
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10. DEFERRED REVENUE 
 

Deferred revenue relates to amounts received in advance from the company’s customers. Revenue is 
recognized as the performance obligations in the revenue contracts are fulfilled. 
       

      Sept 30,      Dec 31, 
  2024  2023 
Opening balance  $  5,079,535  $  2,771,641 
Advance consideration     1,353,390     3,053,000 
Revenue recognized     (1,110,606)     (745,106) 
  $  5,322,319  $  5,079,535 
Current portion     2,106,521     2,307,894 
Long‑term portion     3,215,798     2,771,641 

 

 
11. GOVERNMENT GRANTS 

During 2023, the Company received a grant from Sustainable Development Technology Canada. As the 
grant has been provided with specific conditions, Next Hydrogen has implemented the income approach to 
recognizing the grant. Of the total grant, $1,584,733 has been offset against the related expenditure under 
research and development expenses. The remaining grant in the amount of $359,926 relates to equipment 
currently being constructed and will be offset against the depreciation of this equipment, once it is ready 
for use. This grant will be utilized for the development and demonstration of the Company’s second and 
third-generation products and market demonstrations associated with these product lines. As per the grant 
agreement, the Company has three milestones to achieve, the first of which has been completed, and the 
second milestone is currently in progress. During Q1, 2024, the Company received payment for the second 
milestone in the amount of $1,992,777; of this, $415,754 for three months ended September 30, 2024, and 
$1,400,365 for nine months ended September 30 2024 has been offset against the related expenditure 
under research and development expenses (payment for the third milestone will be advanced to the 
Company upon completion of the second milestone). Finally, once all milestones have been completed, a 
10% holdback will be released to the Company. 
       

      Sept 30,      Dec 31, 
  2024  2023 
Opening balance  $  359,926  $  — 
Grant received     1,992,777     1,944,659 
Offset against expenses     (1,400,365)     (1,584,733) 
  $  952,338  $  359,926 
Current portion     592,412     — 
Long‑term portion     359,926     359,926 
 
Comparative amounts in 2023 of $359,926 were reclassified as non-current as the grants relate to long 
term assets (equipment under construction). 

During 2023, the Company also received a grant from the National Research Council of Canada under the 
Industrial Research Assistance Program (IRAP). The total grant approved is in the amount of $750,000, all 
of which was offset against the related expenditure under research and development expenses during 
the year ended December 31, 2023. This grant was utilized to cover labour and consultant costs for our 
next generation product lines. 
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12. PROVISIONS 

The Company’s provisions consist of onerous contract obligations as follows: 
       

      Sept 30,      Dec 31, 
  2024  2023 
Opening balance  $  3,850,000  $  3,850,000 
Additions     61,903     78,585 
Utilized     (61,903)     (78,585) 
  $  3,850,000  $  3,850,000 
Current portion     —     70,000 
Long‑term portion     3,850,000     3,780,000 
 

 
13. FINANCE LEASE LIABILITY 

The finance lease liability relates to the lease of the Company’s head office and assembly facility, which 
started on September 1, 2021. The lease expires on August 31, 2026 with an option to extend for an 
additional five years. The lease liability was initially valued at $1,872,412, using a weighted average 
incremental borrowing rate of 14%, and the obligation is as follows: 
             

      Less than      1 to 5      More than        
  1 Year  Years  5 Years  Total 
Future minimum lease payments  $  289,863  $  1,502,483  $  784,677  $  2,577,023 
Interest     (211,056)     (617,185)     (87,690)     (915,931) 
  $  78,807  $  885,298  $  696,987  $  1,661,092 
Current portion              78,807 
Long‑term portion              1,582,285 
 

 
14. LONG-TERM DEBT  

Included in long-term debt is a zero-interest loan received from the Federal Economic Development Agency 
for Southern Ontario (FedDev Ontario). On May 7, 2024, the Company entered into a Contribution 
Agreement with FedDev Ontario to support the Company’s project (FedDev Ontario Project) to strengthen 
its capabilities and productivity in manufacturing the next generation of electrolyzer modules for large-scale, 
green hydrogen producers by enhancing manufacturing process development, quality control, supply chain 
development, and the development of manufacturing tooling and equipment.  

The Contribution Agreement provides for a repayable contribution of 50% of eligible and supported costs 
of the FedDev Ontario Project to the Company up to $2,000,000 (which is 50% of the $4,000,000 attributed 
to the FedDev Ontario Project). The contributions will be received in tranches and are based on qualifying 
expenses submitted by the Company and approved by the Agency. The repayable contributions include a 
first contribution period with a maximum contribution of approximately $1,000,000 for eligible and supported 
costs from November 7, 2023 to March 31, 2025, and second contribution period with a maximum 
contribution of approximately $1,000,000 for eligible and supported costs between April 1, 2025 to March 
31, 2026. 

The loan received is fully repayable by Next Hydrogen in equal monthly installments from August 1, 2026, 
to July 1, 2031. 
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As at the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company received $624,226. Since it’s a zero-interest 
loan, the loan has been fair valued using a discounted cash flow model and an interest rate of 15.8% which 
resulted in a fair value of $322,371 with the remaining $301,855 recognized as a government grant. The 
portion recognized as a government grant has been recognized as an offset to applicable R&D expenses. 
The second claim has been filed subsequent to the period ended September 30, 2024, timing of cash 
receipt is expected within the fourth quarter of 2024.  

Subsequent to the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company announced a private placement 
offering (the “Offering”) of unsecured convertible debentures (each, a “Debenture”) consisting of up to 
$3,000,000 principal amount of Debentures. Maturity is 24 months from issuance and will bear interest of 
10% per annum calculated and paid in cash on a semi-annual basis. These Debentures may be converted 
into Common Shares at a price of $1.00 per share. The closing of the Offering is expected to take place on 
November 29, 2024. 

15. DEFERRED SHARE UNIT 

The Company had a deferred share unit (“DSU”) plan for certain employees, directors and consultants that 
was administered by the Board of Directors and could have been settled in cash or equity. In July 2022, 
135,288 DSUs were issued to the board of directors in settlement of directors’ fees owing of $225,000, 
which vested on July 1, 2023; no DSUs were issued in 2024. Each DSU entitles its holder to receive one 
common share upon settlement and vests over one year. During the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2024, NIL (2023 - 15,032) DSUs were settled in shares; therefore, 120,256 (December 31, 
2023 - 120,256) DSUs were outstanding as at September 30, 2024. 

16. SHARE CAPITAL 

Authorized 

Unlimited number of common shares with no par value. 

As at September 30, 2024, the Company has 22,903,468 (December 31, 2023 - 22,903,468) common 
shares issued and outstanding and there were no shares issued or canceled during the period. 

No adjustments to loss or the weighted average number of shares for the effects of dilutive potential 
ordinary shares were necessary. Dilutive potential ordinary shares are financial instruments or contracts 
that may entitle its holder to ordinary shares, where the conversion, exercise or issuance of the financial 
instrument or warrant would result in a reduction in earnings per share or an increase in loss per share. 
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17. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS 

The Company offers a stock option plan for the benefit of certain directors, employees and consultants. 
The plan is administered by the Board of Directors and the maximum number of shares which may be 
issued under this plan may not exceed 20% of the number of issued and outstanding shares of the 
Company. Each stock option entitles its holder to receive one common share upon exercise and all options 
expire 5 years from issuance.  

The following table summarizes the Company’s stock options: 
     

      Weighted       
  Average   
  Exercise   
  Price  Options 
  $   # 
Balances, December 31, 2022    2.79    3,311,626 
Issued    0.87    590,000 
Cancelled    1.32    (25,000) 
Forfeited    3.07    (705,000) 
Balances, December 31, 2023    2.38    3,171,626 
Issued   0.65   115,000 
Cancelled   2.02   (17,500) 
Forfeited    1.43    (37,500) 
Balances, September 30, 2024    2.33    3,231,626 
 
The majority of stock options vest in tranches over three or four years, such that one-third or one-fourth, 
respectively, of the stock options vest annually. There were 115,000 stock options issued during the nine 
months ended September 30, 2024 (2023 - 30,000). During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, 
NIL (2023 - 25,000) stock options issued to key management. Of the total stock options outstanding as of 
September 30, 2024, 2,401,626 (December 31, 2023 - 2,371,626) were held by key management. 

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding as at September 30, 2024: 
       

      Options      Weighted Avg      Options 
Exercise Price  Outstanding  Remaining Life  Exercisable 

$   #  #  # 
0 to 0.99   1,085,000    2.5    580,000 
1 to 1.99   470,000    2.5    236,250 
2 to 2.99   970,000    1.5    920,000 
3 to 3.99   225,000    2.3    112,500 
4 to 4.99   10,000    2.1    5,000 
5 to 5.99   25,000    2.1    13,750 
6 to 6.99   10,000    1.8    7,500 
7 to 7.99   436,626    1.8    336,220 

 2.33   3,231,626    2.1    2,211,220 
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The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding as at December 31, 2023: 
 
       

      Options      Weighted Avg      Options 
Exercise Price  Outstanding  Remaining Life  Exercisable 

$   #  #  # 
0 to 0.99   980,000    3.1    525,000 
1 to 1.99   500,000    3.3    215,000 
2 to 2.99   980,000    2.3    604,067 
3 to 3.99   225,000    3.0    56,250 
4 to 4.99   15,000    2.9    7,500 
5 to 5.99   25,000    2.8    12,500 
6 to 6.99   10,000    2.6    5,000 
7 to 7.99   436,626    2.5    235,813 

 2.38   3,171,626    2.8    1,661,130 
 
Included in expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 is a share-based compensation 
expense of $106,570 for the three-month period and $398,767 for the nine-month period ended September 
30, 2024. 

In the comparative period, there was a share-based compensation reversal of $233,400 for the three-month 
period ended September 30, 2023, and a share-based compensation expense of $28,616 for the nine-
month period ended September 30, 2023. 

18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Included in trade and other receivables are three employee loans to key management employees, in the 
total amount of $60,105 (2023 - $75,247). Of this amount, $42,454 (2023 - $50,164) is expected to be 
received beyond 12 months after year-end and is thus classified as long-term. These loans are granted at 
no interest, and the long-term portion is to be received by 2027. 

Included in general and administrative expenses are the following wages and consulting fees paid to key 
management: 
             

                         
  3 months ended   3 months ended   9 months ended   9 months ended  
  Sept 30,      Sept 30,  Sept 30,  Sept 30, 
  2024  2023  2024      2023 
Salaries and benefits  $  586,182  $  380,000  $  1,654,962  $  1,078,500 
Share‑based compensation expense     66,731     131,396     300,100     801,629 
  $  652,913  $  511,396  $  1,955,062  $  1,880,129 
 
Board of directors and executive officers are deemed to be key management. 
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19. FINANCE COSTS 
             

  3 months ended   3 months ended   9 months ended   9 months ended  
  Sept 30,  Sept 30,  Sept 30,  Sept 30, 
      2024      2023      2024      2023 
Interest income  $  (29,148)  $  (148,832)  $  (228,066)  $  (557,066) 
Interest expense     56,267     59,527     169,111     177,811 
  $  27,119  $  (89,305)  $  (58,955)  $  (379,255) 

 

 
20. CHANGE IN NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL 

             

      3 months ended   3 months ended   9 months ended   9 months ended  
  Sept 30,  Sept 30,  Sept 30,  Sept 30, 
  2024  2023  2024      2023 
Trade and other receivables  $  959,950  $  (1,344,058)  $  1,409,041  $  (1,488,367) 
Prepaid expenses and deposits     14,617     8,523     (105,803)     (104,614) 
Inventory     50,370     (333,550)     (109,159)     (2,186,882) 
Trade and other payables     149,527     (388,971)     276,145     560,329 
Deferred government grants     (415,754)     (329,147)     592,412     600,216 
Provisions    —    (488,869)    —    (537,747) 
  $  758,710  $  (2,876,072)  $  2,062,636  $  (3,157,065) 

 

 
21. SEGMENTED INFORMATION AND MAJOR CUSTOMERS 

The Company mainly operates in one segment, being the development and sale of electrolyzers and 
balance of plant equipment. 

All of the Company’s assets are located in Canada. During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, 
one customer provided 74% of the Company’s revenues (21% during the three months ended September 
30, 2024). During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, another customer provided 95% 
and 87% respectively of the Company’s revenues. 

The Company has three streams of revenue; two active streams of revenue were applicable to the following 
periods: 
             

      3 months ended   3 months ended   9 months ended   9 months ended  
  Sept 30,  Sept 30,  Sept 30,  Sept 30, 
  2024  2023  2024      2023 
Service revenue  $  42,090  $  53,399  $  136,510  $  143,095 
Revenue from development contract     78,317     —     1,111,056     — 
  $  120,407  $  53,399  $  1,247,566  $  143,095 
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22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Risk Management 

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s risk 
management framework but has delegated to management the responsibility for monitoring and managing 
the risks that the Company faces. Financial instruments present a number of specific risks as identified 
below: 

Fair Value 

Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants on the measurement date. 

Valuation techniques used to measure fair value are required to maximize the use of observable inputs and 
minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other 
receivables, bank indebtedness, and trade and other payables approximate their fair values due to their 
nature or capacity for prompt liquidation. The carrying values of finance lease liability and long-term debt 
are based on the contractual interest rates. Using the market interest rates for similar arrangements as at 
September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 would result in the following effects: 
       

      Sept 30,      Dec 31, 
  2024  2023 
Long‑term debt ‑ carrying value  $  360,864  $  85,389 
Long‑term debt ‑ fair value     387,525     110,702 
Finance lease liability ‑ carrying value     1,661,092     1,748,073 
Finance lease liability ‑ fair value     1,846,704     1,883,936 

 
Valuation techniques used to measure fair value are required to maximize the use of observable inputs and 
minimize the use of unobservable inputs. Level 2 valuation methods have been used to determine fair 
values. Level 1 uses quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 uses inputs 
other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly 
or indirectly. 

Credit Risk 

Credit risk arises from the potential that debtors will fail to satisfy their obligations as they come due. Credit 
risk with respect to trade and other receivables is considered low as the balance is largely made up of sales 
taxes as well as large customers with strong credit. Credit risk with respect to cash and cash equivalents 
is considered low; the Company held cash and cash equivalents of $3,208,852 at September 30, 2024 
(December 31, 2023 - $10,909,061). The cash and cash equivalents are held with two major Canadian 
financial institutions which are rated AA1 and A1, based on Moody’s ratings. As such, no provision for 
lifetime expected credit losses has been made. 

Market Risk 

Market risk refers to the risk that a change in one or more general market conditions will result in losses to 
the Company. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk and manages this risk through regular 
monitoring of its financial instruments. The Company is not exposed to other price risk. 
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(i) Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will have a negative effect on 
the value of financial instruments. The Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk on its cash 
and cash equivalents balances, which earn interest at a floating rate. 

Exposure to interest rate risk: Next Hydrogen holds financial assets of $91,353 (December 31, 2023 - 
$75,247) at a fixed rate and is obligated to financial liabilities of $2,021,956 (December 31, 2023 - 
$1,833,462) also at fixed rates; these are accounted for at amortized cost. Given that these are held at 
fixed rates, they are not subject to interest rate risk, and thus would not impact equity or net loss. 

(ii) Foreign currency risk 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company enters into foreign currency purchase 
and sale transactions resulting in exposure to the financial risk of earnings fluctuations arising from 
changes in foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. The Company does not 
use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk. However, given that the 
volume and magnitude of foreign currency transactions is low, the effect this risk has on the Company’s 
earnings is not significant. 

Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become 
due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by reviewing, on an ongoing basis, its financial requirements 
for operations and capital expenditures and ensuring financing is available when necessary. As at 
September 30, 2024, the Company had $3,208,852 (December 31, 2023 - $10,909,061) in cash and cash 
equivalents and $109,003 (December 31, 2023 - $1,510,334) in current trade and other accounts 
receivable, which were available to settle current trade and other payables, current portion of finance lease 
liability, and current portion of long-term debt of $2,107,927 (December 31, 2023 - $1,868,066). 

Next Hydrogen plans to focus on research and development while building out the necessary infrastructure 
to commercialize its business and will use its working capital to carry out such initiatives. The continuation 
of the Company as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to meet the relevant criteria of government 
grants and revenue contracts for additional funds to be received and to obtain financing through equity or 
debt, and there can be no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or on 
terms acceptable to the Company. These circumstances represent a material uncertainty that casts 
significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

The following table sets out the Company’s financial commitments as follows: 
                

      Carrying                    2 to 5      After 
  amount  Total  1 year  years  5 years 
Trade and other payables  $  1,990,627  $  1,990,627  $  1,990,627  $  —  $  — 
Finance lease liability     1,661,092     1,661,092     78,807     885,298     696,987 
Long‑term debt     360,864     360,864     38,493     —     322,371 
  $  4,012,583  $  4,012,583  $  2,107,927  $  885,298  $  1,019,358 
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